
 

 

 
 

#plymplanning 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 30 October 2025 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McCarty, McNamara, 

P.Nicholson, M.Smith and Tuohy. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – Get 
Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Elliot Wearne-Gould 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticservices@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 21 October 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    
  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

September 2025.  

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for consideration    

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 25/00860/FUL - 4 Cundy Close, Plymouth, PL7 4QH (Pages 5 - 12) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr R Gibbons & Ms M Price 

Ward:   Plympton St Mary  

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally  
 

   

 6.2. 25/00717/FUL - 49-51 North Hill, Plymouth, PL4 8HB (Pages 13 - 32) 



 

 

   

  Applicant:  Mr D Fellows 

Ward:   Drake 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally subject to S106 
 

   

 6.3. 25/00642/FUL - Former Dispensary, 29 Widey View, Plymouth, 
PL3 5JQ 

(Pages 33 - 50) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr Martin Jones 

Ward:   Compton 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally  
 

   

7. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 51 - 62) 

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to them by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued 

from 09/09/2025 to 29/10/2025 including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

8. Appeal Decisions   (Pages 63 - 64) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  
  

9. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Thursday 18 September 2025 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 18 September 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, P.Nicholson, S.Nicholson 

(Substitute for Councillor Loveridge), Simpson (Substitute for Councillor Freeman) 

and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance: Abbey Edwards (Planning Officer), Kate Saunders (Head of 

Development Management), Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Jake Metcalfe (Democratic 

Advisor), Councillor Ricketts (Ward Councillor, item 6.1), and Mr Robert Herd 

(Agent, item 6.1). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.51 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

33. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made.  

 

34. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

 

35. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

36. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

37. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Thursday 18 September 2025 

38. 25/00852/FUL - 38 North Hill Plymouth PL4 8ET   

 

(There was a site visit for this application on 17 September 2025) 

 

Applicant: Mr Justin Bryce 

Ward:  Drake 

Decision:  Application GRANTED conditionally 

 

Abbey Edwards (Planning Officer) presented the report; 

 

Councillor Ricketts spoke to the application as Ward Councillor; 

 

Mr Robert Herd spoke to the application as the applicant’s agent; 

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed: 
 

1. To grant the application conditionally, as set out in the report. 

 

For (8) 

Councillors: Goslin, McNamara, McCarty, Penrose, Simpson, Stevens, Tuohy and S. 

Nicholson.   

 

Against (2) 

Councillors: Mrs Bridgeman and P. Nicholson 

 

Abstained (0) 

 

Absent / Did Not Vote (3) 

Councillors: Allen, Darcy, and M. Smith. 

 

39. 25/00869/FUL -  6 Tor Crescent Plymouth PL3 5TW   

 

Applicant: Mr David Harris 

Ward:  Peverell 

Decision: Application GRANTED Conditionally 

 

The Committee agreed: 

 

1. To grant the application conditionally, as set out in the report.  

 

For (10) 

Councillors: Goslin, McNamara, McCarty, Penrose, Simpson, Stevens, Tuohy, S. 

Nicholson, Mrs Bridgeman and P. Nicholson 

 

Against (0) 
 

Abstained (0) 

 

Absent / Did Not Vote (3) 

Councillors: Allen, Darcy, and M. Smith. 

Page 2



Planning Committee Thursday 18 September 2025 

 

40. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued since the last meeting. 

 

41. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

42. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address 4 Cundy Close  Plymouth  PL7 4QH       

Proposal Rear extension and external alterations 

Applicant Mr R Gibbons & Ms M Price 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    19.09.2025 
Committee 
Date 30.10.2025 

Extended Target Date 31.10.2025   

Decision Category PCC Employee 

Case Officer Mr Matthew Follis 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   25/00860/FUL  Item 01 

Date Valid 25.07.2025  Ward PLYMPTON ST MARY 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

 
 
This application is being considered by Planning Committee as the applicant is an employee of 
Plymouth City Council. 
 
1.  Description of Site 
4 Cundy Close is a two-storey detached dwelling located in a residential area in the ward of 
Plympton St Mary. The principal elevation of the property faces south fronting Cundy Close and the 
property benefits from a well-proportioned rear garden which backs onto Boringdon Park Golf Club 
to the north.  
 
The site lies within a critical drainage area and flood zone 1. There are no designated heritage assets 
in close proximity to the site.  
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

2.  Proposal Description 
The proposals seek to construct a rear extension replacing an existing conservatory. The extension 
will be a single storey dual-pitched structure with a concrete tiled roof 
[...]
th  PL4 8HB       

Proposal 

Change of use of 1st and 2nd floor offices to residential (Class C3) 
extensions to the rear and additional floor to create 10 dwellings, 
extension to retained ground floor office, external alterations and 
associated works. 

Applicant Mr D Fellows 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    21.08.2025 
Committee 
Date 30.10.2025 

Extended Target Date 25.11.2025   

Decision Category Councillor Referral 

Case Officer Ms Abbey Edwards 

Recommendation Grant conditionally subject to S106 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   25/00717/FUL  Item 02 

Date Valid 22.05.2025  Ward DRAKE 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6.2



 

 

 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee by Councillor Ricketts.  
 
1.  Description of Site 
This application relates to No. 49-51 North Hill. The building is a three-storey office block with a 
hipped roof. The building sits at the end of a Victorian terrace, on the junction where Skardon Place 
joins North Hill.  The building was constructed in the mid-1980s in a pigmented yellow/sand colour 
concrete block. The site includes a parking courtyard to the rear and some areas of landscaping.  
 
The building is in office use, albeit a number of the office units are vacant. The building recently 
received permission to convert the 1st and 2nd floors to flats, but this permission is yet to be 
implemented.   
 
The surrounding area is mixed-use in character. This includes a range of commercial units along 
North Hill (offices, shops, cafes, bars and solicitors), student accommodation and residential 

Page 14



 

 

dwellings. Residential is the predominant use in the wider area. The site is within walking distance of 
Mutley Plain and the City Centre, is well served by public transport and is considered a sustainable 
location.  
 
2.  Proposal Description 
This full planning application is for the conversion and extensions to the building to create a mixed-
use development comprising of o
[...]
urface Water Drainage Statement (re J-3770-01) and plan 
PL005 REV 02. 
 
Reason:  
To safeguard occupant safety and mitigate flood risk in accordance with policies DEV1, DEV2 and 
DEV35 of the adopted Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 and paragraphs 
181 and 182 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024.  
   
Justification: Necessary because of the essential need to ensure the drainage provisions within the 
development can be adequately provided for before development commences and does not cause 
undue problems to the wider drainage infrastructure and water environment or increase flood risk 
elsewhere. 
 
 4 CONDITION: EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PLAN  
 
PRE-COMMENCEMENT  
   
The development hereby permitted shall not commence until an Employment and Skills Plan has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   
   
The Employment and Skills Plan should demonstrate:  
How local people and local businesses will benefit from the development in terms of job 
opportunities, apprenticeship placements, work experience opportunities, business supply chain 
opportunities and other employment and skills priorities.   
   
The Employment and Skills Plan should cover the groundworks phases as well as the construction 
phase of the development.  
   
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Employment and Skills Plan.   
 
Reason:  
To ensure that local people and businesses benefit economically and to create job opportunities to 
comply with Policy DEV19 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 and 
paragraphs 8 and 87 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024.  
   
Justification: To ensure that a plan is in place for local people and businesses to have the opportunity 
to partake in development from its outset. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 5 CONDITION: LANDSCAPE ECOLOGICAL MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
PRE-DPC LEVEL  
   
The development hereby permitted shall not proceed beyond DPC level until full details of the 
landscape works together with a Landscape Ecological Management Plan have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
   
The landscape works shall include:  
i. Soft landscape details:  

a. Full soft landscape specification; plant species and size (to HTA standards), soil details, 
planting spec and establishment care.  
b. The arrangement of proposed soft landscape elements and soil layouts/elevations (min 
1:200 scale). Plans should include a planting schedule for reference.  

 c. Planting details (1:20 scale or as appropriate)  
   
ii. Hard Landscape Details: to provide:  

a. Drawings identifying the arrangement of proposed hard landscape elements including (but 
not limited to) paving materials, street furniture and boundary treatment materials (min 1:200 
scale)  
b. Plans should include a specification of the hard landscape materials (e.g. paving materials), 
street furniture and any boundary                       treatments.  

 c. Boundary treatment details (1:20 scale or as appropriate) e.g. mesh surrounding car park  
  
All landscape works shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details. The 
works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of the development. Any dead or 
defective planting shall thereafter be replaced within a period of 5 years.  
   
Reason:  
To ensure that satisfactory landscaping works are carried out in accordance with JLP policies DEV20, 
DEV23, DEV26 and DEV28 of the adopted Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-
2034 and paragraphs 135 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024.  
 
 6 CONDITION: EXTERNAL DESIGN AND MATERIALS   
  
PRE-EXTERNAL WORKS  
   
Notwithstanding the submitted information, no works to the exterior of the building shall take place 
until details of all final cladding and elevation design and materials to be used in the construction of 
the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance 
with the approved details.   
    
Reason: 
To ensure that the materials specified are robust, attractive and in keeping with the character of the 
area and that the building's cladding in particular will be specified to minimise the risk of staining and 
algae growth in accordance with Policy DEV20 of the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local 
Plan 2014-2034 and paragraph 135 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

 7 CONDITION: MATERIALS MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE   
    
PRE OCCUPATION  
    
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the applicant has submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for approval a management plan for the external maintenance of the 
building. The said maintenance plan will provide details relating to how all external materials shall be 
maintained in a good, clean condition and appearance as long as the building remains on the site and 
how any problems with corrosion, discolouration, weathering or other defects will be rectified 
promptly. The development shall be maintained thereafter in accordance with the approved 
management plan.  
    
Reason:   
To ensure that the appearance of the buildings remains satisfactory throughout their lifetime and that 
the buildings are in keeping with the standards of the vicinity in accordance with Policy DEV20 of the 
Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan (2014-2034) and paragraph 135 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 8 CONDITION: DISTRICT ENERGY 
 
PRE-INSTALLATION 
 
Prior to the installation of the heating and cooling system, the following details shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 
1. A report identifying how the development has been designed to be compatible with and allow 
future connection to a local 
[...]

car parking provision in accordance with Policy DEV29 of the adopted Plymouth & South West 
Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 and paragraphs 115 and 117 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2024. 
 
10 CONDITION: LOW CARBON MITIGATION  
   
PRE-OCCUPATION  
   
Prior to the installation of Solar PV panels, details of their location and design shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The panels shall be provided prior to first 
use of the development hereby approved and shall then remain in situ in perpetuity, replacing or 
repairing them when necessary.  
 
Moreover, the development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the submitted 
Energy Statement submitted 16th Sep 2025.   
   
Reason:  
In order to promote on-site renewable energy systems and ensure a reduction in carbon emissions 
in line with policy DEV32 of the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034, 
paragraph 7.3 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Climate Emergency Planning Statement 
(2022) and paragraph 163 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
 
11 CONDITION: AS-BUILT SAP ASSESSMENT 
  
PRE-OCCUPATION 
  
The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until an as-built SAP Assessment has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The SAP assessment shall 
demonstrate that the scheme has achieved regulated carbon emissions levels of 20% less than that 
required by Building Regulations Part L. 
  
Reason: 
To ensure that the scheme provides sustainable and low carbon development in line with policy 
DEV32 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034, the Plymouth and South 
West Devon Climate Emergency Planning Statement (2022) and paragraph 163 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
12 CONDITION: CYCLE PROVISION  
   
PRE-OCCUPATION  
 
The dwellings hereby permitted shall not be occupied until Cycle storage provision for 12no. bicycles 
ha
[...]
d as an address that can apply to have a parking permit to park. 
Therefore, attention should be drawn to the fact that residents will be unable to obtain resident 
and visitor parking permits for surrounding resident parking zones. 
 
 5 INFORMATIVE: COUNCIL CODE OF PRACTICE 
 
The applicant is directed to the Council's Code of Practice by the Public Protection Service 
(Control of Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites): 
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/ConstructionCodeOfPractice.pdf 
 
 6 INFORMATIVE: PROPERTY RIGHTS 
 
Applicants are advised that this grant of planning permission does not over-ride private property 
rights or their obligations under the Party Wall etc. Act 1996. 
 

Page 32



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address Former Dispensary   29 Widey View  Plymouth  PL3 5JQ     

Proposal 
Change of use of storage (Class B8) buildings and associated land to 
single dwelling (Class C3) and associated works 

Applicant Mr Martin Jones 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    02.07.2025 
Committee 
Date 30.10.2025 

Extended Target Date 31.10.2025   

Decision Category Councillor Referral 

Case Officer Miss Emily Godwin 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   25/00642/FUL  Item 03 

Date Valid 07.05.2025  Ward COMPTON 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6.3



 

 

 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Tippetts. 
 
1.  Description of Site 
The application site, Former Dispensary, 29 Widey View comprises of a collection of buildings most 
recently used for Storage (Class B8). Vehicular access to the site is via Widey View and Briar Road. 
The site is surrounded by residential properties along Higher Compton Road, Widey View and Briar 
Road. 
 
The site is located within the Compton Ward of the city. 
 
2.  Proposal Description 
The proposal is for a change of use of storage (Class B8) buildings and associated land to single
[...]
dependently. 
 
Reason: 
 
The independent use of different parts of the premises would be likely to produce conditions 
unacceptable to the Local Planning Authority; this condition is in accordance with policies DEV1, 
DEV10 and DEV20 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 and 
paragraphs 135 and 198 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
10 CONDITION: BEDROOMS 
 
COMPLIANCE 
 
Only the rooms indicated as bedrooms on the approved plans shall be used as bedrooms, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives written approval to any variation of this requirement. 
 
Reason: 
 
The number of bedrooms proposed in the application is considered to be the maximum that can 
reasonably be accommodated at the site.  The proposed layout, together with the use of the 
remaining rooms for communal facilities, has been assessed and considered acceptable in planning 
terms and any other arrangement would need to be assessed on its merits.  This condition is in 
accordance with policies DEV1 and DEV10 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 
(2014-2034) 2019 and paragraphs 135 and 198 the National Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
11 CONDITION: OBSCURE GLAZING AND WINDOW LOUVRE 
 
COMPLIANCE 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Class A of Part 1 to 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the window/s 
labelled as obscured glazed on the approved plans, shall at all times be obscured (with an obscurity 
rating of not less than level 4). 
 
In addition, the proposed window louvre to the Lounge/Kitchen/Diner window on the west 
elevation as shown on approved plan "Proposed and existing west elevations" (PL.09 REV B) shall be 
installed in accordance with the submitted details "Typical External Louvre Detail" (PL.10), prior to 
first occupation and shall be retained in perpetuity. 
 
Reason: 
 
In order to protect the privacy enjoyed by the occupiers of the adjacent dwelling in accordance with 
Policy DEV1 of the adopted Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 and 
paragraph 135 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

 

12 CONDITION: RESTRICTIONS ON PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
 
COMPLIANCE 
  
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Classes A, AA, B, C, D, E and F of Part 1 of Schedule 
2 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no enlargements, improvements 
or other alterations shall be carried out to the dwelling hereby approved without the express 
consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority. This includes alterations to or insertion of 
windows and any alterations to the roof.  
 
Reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that in order to protect neighbouring amenity and the quality 
of the built environment such changes would need to be made the subject of a separate application 
to be considered on its merits in accordance with Policies DEV1, DEV10 and DEV20 of the Plymouth 
& South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 and paragraphs 135 and 198 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
13 CONDITION: ANCILLARY USE 
 
COMPLIANCE 
 
The proposed garages within the dwelling hereby permitted shall only be used for purposes 
incidental or ancillary to the primary residential use of the property, 29 Widey View, PL3 5JQ. 
 
Reason: 
Whilst the proposal for such ancillary use is acceptable to the Local Planning Authority, the 
independent use of different parts of the premises would be likely to produce conditions 
unacceptable to the Local Planning Authority; this condition is in accordance with policies DEV1, 
DEV10 and DEV29 of the Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 and 
paragraphs 135 and 198 of the Natio
[...]
No: Applicant Proposal Address Case Officer

14/10/2025 25/00824/FUL Mr J Lacroix Demolition of rear garage/store and erection 
of single storey side/rear extension.

93 Beaumaris Road Plymouth PL3 
5SA 

Ethan BellGrant Conditionally

17/10/2025 25/01207/CDMLB Frances Prattent Condition Discharge: Condition 5 (Pipework 
Boxing Details) of application 25/00573/LBC

24 New Street Plymouth PL1 2NB Mr Sam LewisAgreed Condition 
Details

17/10/2025 25/01053/FUL Mr Leon Hall Single storey side and rear extensions with 
associated steps and alteration works

27 Barningham Gardens Plymouth 
PL6 6HJ 

Libby HyndmanGrant Conditionally

20/10/2025 25/00141/FUL Fr P Cobb Link extension, cladding, window and door 
alterations, balcony to existing presbytery, 
installation of ramp and associated external 
works

70 Westeria Terrace Plymouth PL2 
3LR 

Miss Emily GodwinGrant Conditionally

21 October 2025 Page 12 of 12

P
age 62



Planning Appeal Decisions between 09/09/2025 and 20/10/2025

Date of Decision 23/09/2025

Ward Plympton St Mary

Application Number 25/00019/OUT

Decision Appeal Dismissed

Address of Site 11 St Marys Road Plymouth PL7 4PT 

Proposal Outline application for the erection of 1no. self­build dwelling with all matters 
reserved for future submission

Appeal Process Written Representations

Officers Name Mr Macauley Potter

Synopsis of Appeals Outline permission was refused for the erection of 1no. self­build dwelling with all matters reserved on the grounds of impact to the street 
scene character contrary to polices DEV10 and DEV20 of the Joint Local Plan. The inspector agreed that the proposed development would be 
harmful to the character and appearance of the area. The adverse impacts of the development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits when assessed against the Framework policies taken as a whole. The proposed development would not therefore benefit from the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, found at paragraph 11 of the Framework. The appeal was therefore dismissed.

21 October 2025 Page 1 of 2

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 8



Planning Appeal Decisions between 09/09/2025 and 20/10/2025

Date of Decision 08/10/2025

Ward Compton

Application Number 25/00541/FUL

Decision Appeal Dismissed

Address of Site 34 Mutley Plain Plymouth PL4 6LD 

Proposal Change of use of retail unit (Class E) to restaurant/takeaway (Sui Generis), inc. 
installation of rear flue

Appeal Process Written Representations

Officers Name Mr Sam Lewis

Synopsis of Appeals Planning permission was refused for the change of use of a commercial unit to a hot food takeaway. Officers considered that the scheme would 
have a negative impact on the local food environment, in breach of JLP policy DEV6, due to the site's proximity to two secondary schools. 
Following an appeal made by the applicant, the Inspector agreed with Officers, dismissing the appeal due to the impact that the scheme would 
have on the local food environment ­ noƟng the exisƟng proliferaƟon of takeaways in the area.No applicaƟons were made for costs by either 
side and no costs were awarded by the Inspector.

21 October 2025 Page 2 of 2

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6.1 25/00860/FUL - 4 Cundy Close, Plymouth, PL7 4QH
	6.2 25/00717/FUL - 49-51 North Hill, Plymouth, PL4 8HB
	6.3 25/00642/FUL - Former Dispensary, 29 Widey View, Plymouth, PL3 5JQ
	7 Planning Application Decisions Issued
	8 Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 30 October 2025 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 30 October 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McCarty, 

McNamara, P.Nicholson, M.Smith and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance: Abbey Edwards (Planning Officer), Matthew Follis (Planning 

Officer), Emily Godwin (Planning Officer), Julie Parkin (Senior Lawyer), Kate 

Saunders (Head of Development Management) Elliot Wearne-Gould, Jake Metcalfe 

(Democratic Advisor), Councillor Steve Ricketts (Ward Councillor, Item 6.2), and 

Councillor Dylan Tippetts (Ward Councillor, Item 6.3). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.37 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

43. Declarations of Interest   

 

There was one declaration of interest made: 

 

Item Member Interest  Description 

6.2  

(25/00717/FUL 

49-51 North Hill) 

Councillor Bill 

Stevens 

Personal  Family member owned 

property near the application 

site 

 

 

44. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2025 as a 

correct record.  

 

45. Chair's Urgent Business   
 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

46. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

47. Planning Applications for consideration   

 



Planning Committee Thursday 30 October 2025 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

48. 25/00860/FUL - 4 Cundy Close, Plymouth, PL7 4QH   

 

Applicant: Mr R Gibbons & Ms M Price 

Ward: Plympton St Mary  

Application GRANTED conditionally 

 

The Committee agreed to grant the application conditionally, as set out in the 

report: 

 

For (12)  
Councillors: Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McCarty, 

McNamara, P. Nicholson, Penrose, M. Smith, Stevens, and Tuohy. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstentions (0)  

 

Absent / Did not Vote (1) 

Councillor Darcy 

 

 

49. 25/00717/FUL - 49-51 North Hill, Plymouth, PL4 8HB   

 

(Please note, there was a site visit for this application on 29/10/2025) 

 

Applicant:  Mr D Fellows  

Ward: Drake 

Decision: Application GRANTED Conditionally, subject to S106 

 

Abbey Edwards (Planning Officer) delivered the report; 

 

Councillor Steve Ricketts spoke to the application as Ward Councillor; 

 

Mr Dan Fellows spoke to the application as the applicant. 

 

In response to questions, clarifications were provided by Matthew Coombe (Urban 

Design Officer). 

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application conditionally, 

subject to S106, as set out in the report.  
 

For (7)  

Councillors: Allen, M.Smith, McCarty, McNamara, Penrose, Stevens and Tuohy 

 

Against  (4)  



Planning Committee Thursday 30 October 2025 

Councillors: Bridgeman, Goslin, Loveridge and P.Nicholson 

 

Abstentions (1) 

Councillor Freeman  

 

Absent / Did not Vote (1)  

Councillor Darcy 

 

  

50. 25/00642/FUL - Former Dispensary, 29 Widey View, Plymouth, PL3 5JQ   

 

(Please note, there was a site visit for this application on 29/10/2025) 

 

Applicant: Mr Martin Jones 

Ward: Compton  
Decision: Application GRANTED conditionally  

 

Emily Godwin (Planning Officer) delivered the report; 

 

Councillor Dylan Tippetts spoke to the application as Ward Councillor. 

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application per the 

conditions set out in the report, subject to the following addition:  

 

CONDITION: CODE OF PRACTICE 

 

PRE-COMMENCEMENT  

  

The development hereby permitted shall not commence until a Code of Practice for 

the site that outlines measures to prevent or control any nuisance arising from any 

work carried out has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority, with such approval to be delegated to the Director of Strategic 

Planning and Infrastructure in consultation with ward councillors. The Code of 

Practice must comply with all sections of the Public Protection Service, Code of 

Practice for construction and demolition sites, with particular regards to the hours 

of working, crushing and piling operations, control of mud on roads and the control 

of dust. The applicant should also be mindful of the "Safer School Streets" scheme in 

operation in the area when preparing their Code of Practice. All sensitive properties 

surrounding the site boundary shall be notified in writing of the nature and duration 

of works to be undertaken, and the name and address of a responsible person, to 

whom an enquiry/complaint should be directed.  

 

The approved Code of Practice shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the 

construction period strictly in accordance with the approved details.  

  
Reason: To maintain residential and general amenity during the construction period 

in accordance with DEV1 of the adopted Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local 

Plan 2014-2034 and 187 and 198 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2024.  

  



Planning Committee Thursday 30 October 2025 

Justification: To ensure that the construction phase does not unduly impact on local 

amenity such as disturbance to local residents or disruption to traffic and parking. 

 

For (11) 

Councillors: Allen, Bridgeman, Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge P.Nicholson, M.Smith, 

McCarty, McNamara, Penrose, Stevens, and Tuohy. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstentions (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (1) 

Councillor Darcy 

 

 
51. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Strategic Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 09/09/2025 to 29/10/2025. 

 

52. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

53. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

 

 

 


